
IN THE
**Supreme Court of the Yuma Indian
Nation**

YUMA INDIAN NATION,

Appellee,

v.

THOMAS SMITH AND CAROL SMITH.

Appellants.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

Team No. 142

Counsel for Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. NATION’S TRIBAL COURT DOES NOT HAVE PERSONAL OR SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER NON-INDIANS THOMAS AND CAROL SMITH FOR CLAIMS THAT ARE TOO FAR SEPARATED FROM THE TRIBE AND THE RESERVATION.....6

a. The Nation’s Tribal Court does not have Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Thomas and Carol Smith because the Smiths’ did not waive their right and the consensual relationship is too far separated from the Nation’s claims..7

i. Smith’s contracts do not trigger tribal subject matter jurisdiction because the Nation’s claims are too far separated from the Smiths’ conduct.8

b. The Nation’s Tribal Court does not have personal jurisdiction over Thomas and Carol Smith due to the lack of minimal contacts and because the Smiths’ conduct does not imperil the tribe9

i. The Smiths’ contracts were both completed off of the YIN reservation.....10

ii. The Smiths’ had a limited relationship with the tribe and almost no relationship with the reservation.10

ii. The Smiths’ conduct does not threaten nor impact the political integrity, the economic security, or the health or welfare of the Nation.....11

c. If the court does find tribal jurisdiction, it should stay the suit to allow the Smiths’ to seek a federal ruling on jurisdiction due to the claims separation from the YIN and the YIN reservation..... 11

II. THE NATION IS AN INDIAN NATION ENTITLED TO TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND THEREFORE, CANNOT BE SUED BY THE SMITHS’.....12

a. Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity.....12

III.	Applying the <i>Breakthrough</i> test, EDC is not entitled to tribal sovereign immunity because is not an arm of the tribe.....	13
a.	EDC is a tribal business entity created by a federally chartered business.....	14
b.	EDC is created for the purpose of assisting in economic endeavors.....	14
c.	The structure and management of EDC is largely separate from YIN.....	15
d.	The Nation intended to share tribal sovereign immunity with EDC because YIN has not clearly and unequivocally waived sovereign immunity.....	16
e.	Financial relationship between EDC and the Nation does not support extending sovereign immunity because the relationship between the two is not sufficiently close.....	17
f.	The overall purpose of tribal sovereign immunity are not served by allowing EDC to enjoy immunity from suit as an arm of the tribe.....	18
g.	EDC is a tribal entity with little to no promotion of self-sufficient, economic development, or a strong tribal government.....	18
IV.	Tribal sovereign immunity extends to the EDC CEO Fred Captain and accountant Molly Bluejacket in their official capacities but not their individual capacities...	20
a.	Extending immunity to EDC CEO and accountant in their official capacities..	20
b.	No immunity extending to EDC CEO and accountant in their individual capacities.....	21
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allen v. Gold Country Casino,
464 F.3d 1044 (2006).....passim

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 645, 656 (2001).....8,9

Breakthrough Mgmt. Gro., Inc v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort,
629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)passim

Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.,
548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....20

Cf. Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999).....17

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,
30 U.S. 1 (1831)12

Elliot v. White Mountain Apache,
566 F.3d 842 (2013).....10, 11

Everette v. Mitchem,
146 F.Supp.3d (2015).....15

Granite Valley Hotel Limited Partnership v. Jackpot Junction Bingo and Casino,
559 N.W. 2d 135 (1997)12

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. Laplante,
480 U.S. 9, (1987)..... 10, 11

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc,
523 U.S. 751(1998).....13

Maxwell v. County of San Diego
708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....20

Montana v. U.S.,
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... passim

National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 11

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 8

<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	6
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392, at 399 (1940).....	12
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	12, 16
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir.2006).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Suthers v. Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans</i> , 205 P.3d 389 (Ct. App. Colo. 2008).....	16
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	7
STATUTES:	
25 U.S.C. § 2701(4).....	17
Indian Reorganization Act, 25. U.S.C. §477 (1934)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012).....	7, 9, 14
